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determination would include an 
assessment of whether the proposal is: 

—Technically sound, economically 
viable and environmentally 
acceptable. 

—Compliant with environmental and 
other laws including but not limited 
to National Environmental Policy Act, 
Endangered Species Act, Coastal Zone 
Management Act, and the National 
Historic Preservation Act. 

—Compliant with statutes related to 
Water Resources Development 
including but not limited to the 
various water resources provisions 
related to the authorized cost of 
projects, level of detail, separable 
elements, fish and wildlife mitigation, 
project justification, matters to be 
addressed in planning, and the 1958 
Water Supply Act. 

—Feasibility study proposals submitted 
by non-Federal interests if authorized, 
are for the study only. Once a 
decision document is completed in 
accordance with Executive Branch 
policies and procedures, the Secretary 
will determine what projects to 
recommend for authorization. 

—Section 902 of WRDA 1986 
established a process for reauthorizing 
USACE projects. A post authorization 
report is required to be completed to 
support an increase to the 902 limit. 
Authority to undertake a 902 study is 
inherent in the project authority, so 
no authority is required to proceed 
with the study. The post authorization 
change report is the basis for the 
Administration to seek 
reauthorization to increase the 902 
limit. 

The Secretary shall include in the 
Annual Report to Congress on Future 
Water Resources Development a 
certification stating that each feasibility 
report, proposed feasibility study, and 
proposed modification to an authorized 
water resources development project or 
feasibility study included in the annual 
report meets the criteria established in 
Section 7001 of WRRDA 2014. 

Please contact the appropriate 
division office or use the contact 
information above to assist with 
researching and identifying existing 
authorizations and existing USACE 
decision documents. Those proposals 
that do not meet the criteria will be 
included in an appendix table included 
in the Annual Report to Congress on 
Future Water Resources Development. 
Proposals in the appendix table will 
include a description of why those 
proposals did not meet the criteria. 

Dated: May 18, 2015. 
Steven L. Stockton, 
Director of Civil Works. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12626 Filed 5–22–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3720–58–P 

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES 
SAFETY BOARD 

Sunshine Act Notice 

AGENCY: Defense Nuclear Facilities 
Safety Board. 
ACTION: Notice; correction. 

SUMMARY: The Defense Nuclear 
Facilities Safety Board (Board) 
published a document in the Federal 
Register on May 20, 2015, (80 FR 
28988), concerning notice of a closed 
meeting where the Board Members will 
discuss issues dealing with potential 
Recommendations to the Secretary of 
Energy. That notice stated that the 
Board would convene the closed 
meeting at the Defense Nuclear 
Facilities Safety Board, 625 Indiana 
Avenue NW., Room 352, Washington, 
DC 20004. The Board wishes to correct 
that notice to indicate that the closed 
meeting will be in Room 425. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Mark Welch, General Manager, Defense 
Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, 625 
Indiana Avenue NW., Suite 700, 
Washington, DC 20004–2901, (800) 788– 
4016. This is a toll-free number. 

Correction 
In the Federal Register of May 20, 

2015, in FR Doc. 2015–12391, on page 
28988, under the ADDRESSES caption, 
first column, correct the statement to 
read: 

Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, 
625 Indiana Avenue NW., Room 425, 
Washington, DC 20004. 

Date: May 20, 2015. 
Jessie H. Roberson, 
Vice Chairman. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12723 Filed 5–21–15; 4:15 pm] 

BILLING CODE 3670–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

[Docket No.: ED–2015–ICCD–0068] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission to the Office of 
Management and Budget for Review 
and Approval; Comment Request; 
Application for New Grants Under the 
Comprehensive Centers Program 

AGENCY: Office of Elementary and 
Secondary Education (OESE), 
Department of Education (ED). 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. chapter 3501 et seq.), ED is 
proposing an extension of an existing 
information collection. 
DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before June 25, 
2015. 
ADDRESSES: Comments submitted in 
response to this notice should be 
submitted electronically through the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting 
Docket ID number ED–2015–ICCD–0068 
or via postal mail, commercial delivery, 
or hand delivery. If the regulations.gov 
site is not available to the public for any 
reason, ED will temporarily accept 
comments at ICDocketMgr@ed.gov. 
Please note that comments submitted by 
fax or email and those submitted after 
the comment period will not be 
accepted; ED will ONLY accept 
comments during the comment period 
in this mailbox when the regulations.gov 
site is not available. Written requests for 
information or comments submitted by 
postal mail or delivery should be 
addressed to the Director of the 
Information Collection Clearance 
Division, U.S. Department of Education, 
400 Maryland Avenue SW., LBJ, 
Mailstop L–OM–2–2E319, Room 2E115, 
Washington, DC 20202. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For 
specific questions related to collection 
activities, please contact Britt Jung, 202– 
205–4513. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department of Education (ED), in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) (44 U.S.C. 
3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the general 
public and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed, 
revised, and continuing collections of 
information. This helps the Department 
assess the impact of its information 
collection requirements and minimize 
the public’s reporting burden. It also 
helps the public understand the 
Department’s information collection 
requirements and provide the requested 
data in the desired format. ED is 
soliciting comments on the proposed 
information collection request (ICR) that 
is described below. The Department of 
Education is especially interested in 
public comment addressing the 
following issues: (1) Is this collection 
necessary to the proper functions of the 
Department; (2) will this information be 
processed and used in a timely manner; 
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate; 
(4) how might the Department enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
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information to be collected; and (5) how 
might the Department minimize the 
burden of this collection on the 
respondents, including through the use 
of information technology. Please note 
that written comments received in 
response to this notice will be 
considered public records. 

Title of Collection: Application for 
New Grants under the Comprehensive 
Centers Program. 

OMB Control Number: 1810–0709. 
Type of Review: An extension of an 

existing information collection. 
Respondents/Affected Public: State, 

Local and Tribal Governments. 
Total Estimated Number of Annual 

Responses: 60. 
Total Estimated Number of Annual 

Burden Hours: 6,900. 
Abstract: The Comprehensive Centers 

program awards no less than 20 grants 
to provide demonstrated expertise in 
technical assistance, professional 
development, and training to State 
educational agencies and local 
educational agencies regarding the 
administration and implementation of 
the Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act of 1965. The collection of 
information is necessary for eligible 
applicants to apply and receive grants 
under the Comprehensive Centers 
program. The Comprehensive Centers 
program is a discretionary grant 
program authorized under the 
Education Technical Assistance Act of 
2002 (ETAA). 

Dated: May 19, 2015. 
Tomakie Washington, 
Acting Director, Information Collection 
Clearance Division, Office of the Chief Privacy 
Officer, Office of Management. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12572 Filed 5–22–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4000–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

[OE Docket No. EA–365–A] 

Application To Export Electric Energy; 
Centre Lane Trading Limited 

AGENCY: Office of Electricity Delivery 
and Energy Reliability, DOE. 
ACTION: Notice of application. 

SUMMARY: Centre Lane Trading Limited 
(Applicant or CLT) has applied to renew 
its authority to transmit electric energy 
from the United States to Canada 
pursuant to section 202(e) of the Federal 
Power Act. 
DATES: Comments, protests, or motions 
to intervene must be submitted on or 
before June 25, 2015. 
ADDRESSES: Comments, protests, 
motions to intervene, or requests for 

more information should be addressed 
to: Office of Electricity Delivery and 
Energy Reliability, Mail Code: OE–20, 
U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 
Independence Avenue SW., 
Washington, DC 20585–0350. Because 
of delays in handling conventional mail, 
it is recommended that documents be 
transmitted by overnight mail, by 
electronic mail to Electricity.Exports@
hq.doe.gov, or by facsimile to 202–586– 
8008. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Exports of 
electricity from the United States to a 
foreign country are regulated by the 
Department of Energy (DOE) pursuant to 
sections 301(b) and 402(f) of the 
Department of Energy Organization Act 
(42 U.S.C. 7151(b), 7172(f)) and require 
authorization under section 202(e) of 
the Federal Power Act (16 U.S.C. 
824a(e)). 

On June 9, 2010, DOE issued Order 
No. EA–365 to CLT, which authorized 
the Applicant to transmit electric energy 
from the United States to Canada as a 
power marketer for a five-year term 
using existing international 
transmission facilities. That authority 
expires on June 9, 2015. On April 22, 
2015, CLT filed an application with 
DOE for renewal of the export authority 
contained in Order No. EA–365 for an 
additional five-year term. 

In its application, CLT states that it 
does not own or operate any electric 
generation or transmission facilities, 
and it does not have a franchised service 
area. The electric energy that CLT 
proposes to export to Canada would be 
surplus energy purchased from third 
parties such as electric utilities and 
Federal power marketing agencies 
pursuant to voluntary agreements. The 
existing international transmission 
facilities to be utilized by CLT have 
previously been authorized by 
Presidential permits issued pursuant to 
Executive Order 10485, as amended, 
and are appropriate for open access 
transmission by third parties. The 
Applicant is also requesting expedited 
treatment of this renewal application 
and issuance of an Order as early as the 
Department may deem fit to avoid any 
lapse in CLT’s authority to export 
electricity to Canada. 

Procedural Matters: Any person 
desiring to be heard in this proceeding 
should file a comment or protest to the 
application at the address provided 
above. Protests should be filed in 
accordance with Rule 211 of the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) 
Rules of Practice and Procedures (18 
CFR 385.211). Any person desiring to 
become a party to these proceedings 
should file a motion to intervene at the 

above address in accordance with FERC 
Rule 214 (18 CFR 385.214). Five copies 
of such comments, protests, or motions 
to intervene should be sent to the 
address provided above on or before the 
date listed above. 

Comments and other filings 
concerning CLT’s application to export 
electric energy to Canada should be 
clearly marked with OE Docket No. EA– 
365–A. An additional copy is to be 
provided directly to Jason Brandt, 
Centre Lane Trading Limited, 199 Bay 
Street, Suite 4500, Toronto, Ontario 
M5L 1G2 Canada. 

A final decision will be made on this 
application after the environmental 
impacts have been evaluated pursuant 
to DOE’s National Environmental Policy 
Act Implementing Procedures (10 CFR 
part 1021) and after a determination is 
made by DOE that the proposed action 
will not have an adverse impact on the 
sufficiency of supply or reliability of the 
U.S. electric power supply system. 

Copies of this application will be 
made available, upon request, for public 
inspection and copying at the address 
provided above, by accessing the 
program Web site at http://energy.gov/
node/11845, or by emailing Angela Troy 
at Angela.Troy@hq.doe.gov. 

Issued in Washington, DC, on May 19, 
2015. 
Christopher Lawrence, 
Electricity Policy Analyst, Office of Electricity 
Delivery and Energy Reliability. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12624 Filed 5–22–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6450–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. RA15–1–000] 

Vaughn Thermal Corporation; Notice 
of Filing 

Take notice that, on May 11, 2015, 
Vaughn Thermal Corporation (Vaughn) 
filed a Petition for Review of Denial of 
Adjustment Request, pursuant to section 
504(b) of the Department of Energy 
Organization Act, 42 U.S.C. 7194(b), and 
section 385.1004 of the Commission’s 
regulations, 18 CFR 385.1004. Vaughn’s 
petition requests review of the April 9, 
2015 Decision and Order issued in Case 
Number EXC–14–0003 by the 
Department of Energy’s Office of 
Hearings and Appeals. In addition, 
Vaughn is concurrently requesting a 
hearing and expedited procedures in 
accord with section 385.1006 of the 
Commission’s regulations, 18 CFR 
385.1006. 
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